

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-332-5522 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 365

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/24/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE LITTLE HUFF CREEK PROJECT AS A RESULT OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE ON 04/16/07. ADDENDUM INCLUDES A REVISED BID FORM AND INFORMATION ABOUT OBTAINING THE CURRENT WAGE RATES. ADDENDUM INCLUDES THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN 05/09/07 @ 1:30 PM. ******************** NO OTHER CHANGES *|************** 0001 JB 962-73 4 405942 TOTAL RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHON 304-332.5527 5-8-07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIDENT 55-0754491

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All guotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Little Huff Creek Complex Addendum #1 Requisition # DEP 13908

Contractor's Bid Sheet - 4/18/07

Company Name:	EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.
	₩ dba Pioneer Construction
Address:	P.O. Box 365 Charlton Hts WV 25940
	VOHARION FILS VV 20090

			T	T
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITI	DESCRIPTION	ONITIMEE	AWOUNI
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 1000
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 1000
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 1000
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 40,000
5.0		SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER		\$ 1500
6.0		REVEGETATION	LS	i .
7.1	120 L.F.	TYPE I CHANNEL		
7.2	500 L.F.	TYPE II CHANNEL	5 - 5 -	
7.3	350 L.F.	TYPE III CHANNEL		
7.4	500 L.F.	TYPE IV CHANNEL		3-1
7.5		TYPE V CHANNEL	107 34 -	
7.6	600 L.F.	TYPE V CHANNEL		
7.7		DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT		1
		18" I.D. HDPE PIPE		
7.8	35 L.F.			
7.9		24" I.D. HDPE PIPE		
7.10	35 L.F.	36" I.D. HDPE PIPE		\$ 8750
7.11	1	CONCRETE CISTERN	10,000	\$ 10,000
7.12	1	SPLASH PAD	1000	\$ 1000
8.0		SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION	LS	\$ 50,000
9.0		1 1/2" CRUSHER RUN STONE	35 ~	\$ 5,250
10.0		STRUCTURE DEMOLITION	LS	\$ 6,103
11.1	20	WET MINE SEAL	-	\$ 120,000
11.2	1	TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL		\$ 10,000
11.3	1	TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL	5,000	\$ 5,000
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		TOTAL		\$ 405,94800

Little Huff Creek Complex

Page 1 of 2 003

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

	Requ	est for Proposal NoDEF	13908 Date: 4/16/	07
		& Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
	1/s	BAINES EXC. INC. Robert BAINES	F.O. BOX 13384 Sissonville W/A 25360	T: <u>304-984-1725</u> F: <u>304-984-0</u> 074
	2. <u>(</u>	PALIN MOUNTAINGO Avid H. BowmAN	511 50th STREET Charlestown 25304	T: <u>304 925 6253</u> F: <u>9</u> 230
	3. £	RAJEEXCAUATION IN EORGIE FRESHOUR	NC. P.O.BOX 218 KENNA, WV 28248	T: (304) 372-4378 F(204) 372-4378
		Hull's Contracting Inc Roger Hall	12+ 10 Bax 85 Buckhannon, wu 26201	T:(304) 472-6408 F:(304) 473-1722
#			151 STEWART ST WelcH WY 24801	T364-320-3961 F3044365711
	6.	iseville Paying & Excepting	9 P.O. Box 1290 Pincville NV 24874	T: 304-732-8303 F: 304-732-1855
	7.	M Court & Son Const. 3	Inc. 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601	T: <u>304 765-5288</u> F: <u>304 765-52</u> 93
A	8	Thaxton Const. Coto Dustin Thaxton	Charleston WV 25360	T: <u>(304) 984-2</u> 299 F: <u>(304) 984-</u> 2334
A	9. Eq. 20 P.	sternArrow Corp. INC 25040 EMIN WARDWILL	Charlton Hts. WW	T: 332 5522 F: 332 5526
			PO BX 13015 Sissonville, WV 28360	T: <u>984-1115</u> F: <u>984-27</u> 70

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

Liftle Huff Creek Complex.

	ŀ	<u>Pre</u>	<u>:-B</u>	<u>ic</u>	1	<u> ၁၀</u>	Γ	<u>fe</u>	rer	<u> 1CE</u>	<u>}</u> .	
S	57.9Te	G	M		11.00	N		5	H	E	E	

Page	2	of		
			- p. 1794	004

[Please Print]

	[lodge i maj								
Request for Proposal No.:	Date: 4/16/67								
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	<u>Telephone &</u> <u>FAX Numbers</u>							
1. Cowgid up Inc. Matt Stancvich	P.U. Box 243 Simpson w 26435	T:(<u>304) 739-</u> 439; F: <u>(304) 739</u> -479							
2. BreakAWAY INC. Doug VINCENT	1075 010 Turnpike Rd Sulton WN 76601	T: <u>-765-53/</u> 7 F: <u>765-5389</u>							
3.		T:							
4.		T: F:							
5.		T:							
6.		T: F:							
7. A TOOK Plans Site, AML no Contractors	a specs at the Pre eeds to invoice these	F:							
8.									
9.		T: F:							

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.



VENDOR

*709063722 01

PO BOX 365

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

25040

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Ö

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON; WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIF	VIA	FC).B.	FREIGHT TERM	S
04/30/ BID OPENING DATE:		l 05/09/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME C]]:30PM	
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMN	UMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	
	****	*****	****	* ADI	ENDUM NO). 2 ****	******	*****	(*	
	OF 'UI	NBALANC F 04/16	ED BI	DS' F	TO DELET ROM THE E LITTLE	MANDATOR	Y PRE-BI	FERENCE ID MEET- I WYOMING	3	
	BIDS'	IS HER	EBY S	TRICE	LANATION EN FROM DS TO TH	THE RECO		IBALANCEI DF NO		
	BIĎ DÆ	ATE AND	OPEN	ING 1	IME REMA	AIN 05/09	/07 AT 1	L:30 PM.		
	****	*****	****	*** D	O OTHER	CHANGES	******	******	**	
									* .	
	:	:								
						•				
							·			
			,							
,							-			
SIGNATURE	\ \			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	NDITIONS	DATE		
_		$\sqrt{\lambda}$					<u> </u>		5.8-67	
PRRS	DIZNI	FE	5	<u>5-6</u>	75449	1	ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOV	VE



NODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

25040

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP13908

PAG	GE
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OH-P

PO BOX 365 CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

***709063722 01**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/	/2007 ;							
BID OPENING DATE	:	05/09/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	:		300000000000000000000000000000000000000					
0001			JB		962-73			
0001		1	J B		762-73			
	RECLAM	_	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAI	HTO & GV	ER PROPERTIES	
		•						·
	THE 115	OT WID		DD.O				
	1		1	i	Fi .	-	FOR THE AGENO	3Y
	3		1	i .	i i		RACTORS FOR A	·
	1		1	1			RIALS FOR THE	
	3			į.			ROJECT KNOWN A	NS
	 Links and the state of the state 		1		COMPLEX		1	
	THE SI	TE IS	LOCAT	ED NE	AR HANOVI	ER, WV (WYOMING CO.).	
	V WVND	ATODV	ON ST	TE DD	ERID CONI	EDENCE	SHALL BE HELD	ON
	04/16/				•		D THE PREBID	
	1		1				FICATION.	
	DIRECT							
			1	0	1		LOGAN. IN LOGA	- 1
	i				1		THE INTERSECTI	UN
	1		1	1	1		ITH RT. 80 IN	
							. 52 SOUTH APF	PROX
	8 MILE	S TO H	ANOVE	R. IN	HANOVER	, TURN L	EFT ON LITTLE	
	3		1	1	I .		L). TRAVEL APF	
							CREEK RD. TRAV	/EL
	UP BUF	FALU C	REEK	RD. A	PPRUX 1	r/S Wire	S TO SITE 1.	
	CONTAC	Т & РН	ONE #	: ALL	EN WOOD,	304-465	-1911.	
			"					
							ED FROM WVDEP,	
							STON, WV 25304	
	1		ł .	ľ	1		NON-REFUNDABL	-E
	FEE.	PAYMEN	I MUS	I BE	MADE RA (JHECK UR	MONEY ORDER.	
							,	
DIOMETI DE	1 1		X A	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR:			
SIGNATURE			ノンへ			TELEPHONE 304.	332-5522	DATE 5-8-07
PRRS	0247	F	EIN 5	55.0	575449	l	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25040

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-332-5522 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 365 CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

OI-D

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	LE	SHIPA	/iA	F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:	p	05/09/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	VBER	UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO CAS	SH WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.				
	EXHIBI	T 5							
	WITHIN	I 365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS D	IS CONTRA YS AFTER THERWISE R WILL BE	THE NOT SPECIFI	ICE TO I ED, THE	PROCEED FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE ED ARE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPOI OR WORKI DO NOT	N WRITTEN MANSHIP CONFORM	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR WYOMIN 21-5A, ET	NT OF L G COUNT	ABOR MI	NIMUM WAG	E
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MA DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INTI IS CONTI ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	·
					VENDOR KERS' COM				•
		THE I			ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	·
·	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VEND	OR SHAL	L FURNIS	SH PROOF	
SIGNATI DE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS	Inami	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	EIN				ADI	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE 3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709063722 01 304-332-5522
EASTERN ARROW CORP INC
PO BOX 365
CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV 25040

SH-PTO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709063722 01**

PO BOX 365

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

25040

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13908 4

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 05/09/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: **East**ern arrow Gorp. Inc. .dba.Pioneer Construction . . . CONTRACTORS NAME: P.O. Box 365 Charlton His WV 25040 ... メソップスコッツ CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE - 33c.55cz 5-8-07 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550754491



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

Request for **Quotation**

DEP13908

PAGE 5

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ØH-p. ⊢0

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV 25040

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

*709063722 01

PO BOX 365

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

04/05/	<u> </u>		nivio Orion	LIE		SITIF VIA		l l	·P	FREIGHT TERIVIS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/09	/2007				RTD	OPENING '	TIME O	L:30PM
LINE	ALICO	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	п	EM NUMBER			PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				Ŭ,,,,		AWGGW
								ION MANU		
l .	1		1	4	i			HICH CON.		
	1		1	1	l .			M THE SOI		
	i		N THE	ABOVE	PARAG	SRAPH	IS VO	ID AND OI	F NO	
	EFFECT	•								
	(1) NO	TICE	TO DDG	CEED.						
	(1) NO		· ·	ì	ľ	/ CDEC	TETED	HEREIN	TC TO DE	
	CUMBLE							ER THE OI		
								EVENT TI		
								D, THE N		
								ABLISHED		
l .	PRE-CO		4	1	1			ADEIGHED	114 1111	
			1							
	(2) GU	ARANT	EE AND	MAIN	TENANO	E:				
		(A)	THE MA	TERIA	LS ANI) WORKI	MANSH	IP AFFEC	TED BY	
	THE CO	NTRAC	TOR AR	E SUB	JECT 1	TO THE	GUAR	ANTEE ES	TABLISHE	
								N THE ABS		
								GUARANTEI		
								TERIALS A		
	i e			1	l			FINAL PA'	YMENT BY	
	1		1	1	l			D BY THE		
	1			1	I .			OF THE A		
i .				I .	1			ANCE NOR	THE	
	i .			£	l			CTOR OF	ALC AND	
								Y MATERIA NTEE PER:		
			1		I			RACTOR UI		-
	WRITTE		1	E EXF	ENSE C	or inc	CONT	KACIUK UI	UN	
	MIXTIIL	(B)	1	NG TH	E ONE-	-VEAR 1	SHVBV	NTEE PER:	IOD. THE	
	CONTRA							THE CON		
i e	ı		,					OF THE		
								WORKMANSI		
								ELOPS DUI		
	l .		E .	1				THE CON.		
***************************************					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			***************************************		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VEHSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	S AND CON PHONE	NUTIONS	DATE	
·	•					I c.c.	INCINC		DATE	
TITLE	•		FEIN					ADDF	RESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L										



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13908**

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF

***709063722 01** 304-332-5522 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** OI-P PO BOX 365 OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV 25040 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIPA	/IA	F.C).B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/	2007		•							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/09/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	0.	L:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	VIBER:	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	AI IIS	S EXPEN (C)		ONE V	EAD CHADA	NITEE DE	DIOD CHA			_
	CONST		i .	i	EAR GUARA EXTENSION					1
E .	t .			1	R THE CON		FERFURI	IANCE	TIME	=
	ALLUI	(D)		•	S CONCERN		FGETATIO	Ν ΜΔΥ	RF	
	FURTHE				TECHNICA				-	
		INED HE	1							
	(3)	TERMINA	1							
					ACT MAY B				OR	
					THE DIREC					
					NY OTHER					
					E CONTRAC					
					AYS WRITT RECEIPT) B	
1	4	RMINATE		LIUKN	RECEIPT	KEQUESI	ED) OF I	MICNI		
			•							
	(4)	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SUC	CESSFU	I L	
	VENDOR									
		(A)	OBTA	IN AL	L NECESSA	RY DIVI	SION OF	HIGHWA	YS	·
					ORTATION		PMENT AN	D		
	MATER			1	THE JOB S					
		(B)			Y AND ALL		ED CONST	RUCTIO	N	
	PERMIT	rs or R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.					
	(5)	LE CHNIC	AI CD	ECTET	CATIONS:					
	(3)		i l	ľ	THIS CON	TRACT S	HALL RE	TN		
	ACCORI			l .	ECIFICATI		1			
					TTLE HUFF					
	PROJEC	T.SAID			•					
					RPORATED					
					AUSES AND					
					F THIS CO			SISTS	OF	
	8 DRAV	VINGS A	S PRE	PARED	BY CONSU	LTANT N	AME.			
	(6) 5	OAVMENT	C VVID	СОМЪ	LETION:					
	(6) F	ATHENI	O AND	CUMP	LEIIUN:					
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>&\$</u>	, VDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	***************************************	FE	EIN			L	ADD	RESS CHA	NGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

304-558-2157

PAGE....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

<u>от-</u>д-

*709063722 01 304-332-5522 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 365

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	E	SI	HIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTE	RMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		05 (00 (70007				丄				
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/09/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT			0		01:3		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUN	T
	VALUES IN THE OF PAY	ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT	FOR P REIN FICAT IT I OR BE	AYMEN BEFOR IONS S THE MADE	T WITH E REQUE SHALL B DEP'S WITHIN	STED. TI E USED FO INTENT TO	ZE HE OR	DEP AN D SCHEDULE OF FORM INCLUDED APPLICATIONS T THE PAYMENT FTER RECEIPT O	то	,	
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	MAY, O SED ON OF THE INED FR D UPON	THE AMOUI SUBMITTAL OM THE AC	NT L. CT SU	THE AMOUNT OUAL QUANTITY ORES OR THE	F		
	FOR BA AUTOMA FURTHE	NKRUPT TICALL R ORDE	CY PR Y NUL	OTECT	ION, TH	IS CONTRA	AC	NTRACTOR FILES T IS MINATED WITHOU			
	REV. 9										
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTI	C STEEL I	PR	ODUCTS			
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PURSU USE OR ROJECT	ANT TO SUSPELY STOTHER THA	JB TE AN	TOR OF THE SECTION 2 BELO EL PRODUCTS FO THOSE STEEL AS USED USED	R		
	Α.	CONS OF O	TRUCT R OTH	ION O ER IM	F, OR A PROVEME	NY ADDIT: NT TO ANY	I O	ANY ERECTION O N TO, ALTERATI BUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROA	ON	• •	
CICNATURE				SEE RE	ÆRSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	DND				
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DA ⁻	E		
TITLE		FE	in					, ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO	BE NOTED AB	OVE
\\/H	EN RESP	ONDING -	TO REO	INSER	T NIAME AN	ID ADDDESS	IN	SPACE ABOVE LABE	יי חם ו	VENDOD!	····



NODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

Request for Quotation

T

DEP13908

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 365

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	rED	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/						
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>05/09/2007</u>	and the accommodation	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		***			
		OB HICHM	AVS. C	R THE INSTALLATI	ON OF ANY HEAT	TNG
				VENTILATING PLAN		149
			t t	THE SUPPLY OF AN		OR
			1.	PURSUANT TO A C		t i
		STATE OF	WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHI	CH BIDS WERE	
		SOLICITE	D ON C	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
·		WOTEL D	DODUCT	ON MEANS DESPUSE	0 001150 5001	455
	В.			S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE		IEU,
				OTHERWISE SIMILA		UB
				COMBINATION OF		
				S, FROM STEEL MA		
				OXYGEN, ELECTRIC		
		BESSEMER	OR OT	HER STEEL MAKING	PROCESS.	
	_	HUNTED		W MEANO THE UNIT		
·	c.			" MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI		17.4
				BJECT TO THE JUR		
		UNITED S		l .	I SDICTION OF T	112
				E PURCHASING DEP		:N
		·	1	THE USE OF FORE	IGN STEEL	
	PR	ODUCTS IF:				
	Α.	THE COST	EUD E	ACH CONTRACT ITE	M HEED DOES NO	, , ,
	n•			TH OF ONE PERCEN		
				COST OR TWO THO		
				S (\$2,500.00), W		
		GREATER.	FOR T	HE PURPOSES OF T	HIS SECTION, T	HE
		1		LUE OF THE STEEL	PRODUCT AS	
		DELIVERE	р то т	HE PROJECT OR,		
	В.	THE DIE	CTOP O	F THE PURCHASING	DIVICION	
	D.	l l		T SPECIFIED STEE		, _E
		1		N THE UNITED STA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	٠	ŧ		HERWISE ARE NOT		
			 	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	 NDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FEIN	***************************************		ADDRESS OUA	NOTE TO BE NOTED ABOVE
10/11/1	EN DEOD		O INCES	T NAME AND ADDRESS		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13908 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

þ

SHIP VIA

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

304-332-5522

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

*709063722 01

PO BOX 365

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B.

FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FFIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

TITLE

***709063722 01**

PO BOX 365

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

25040

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13908 10

***ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

25304 TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/09/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



NOUZE

***709063722 01**

PO BOX 365

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

25040

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13908**

304-558-2157

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 04/05/2007

BID OPENING DATE:		2007	<u>. I</u>	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NU			TPRICE	AMOUNT
	OPENING DATE						
	(3) ALL ADD BIDDERS AND AND THE STAT REGULATIONS SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MASOLE PURPOSEDATE.	SUBMITTED E AUDITOR THAT APPLY PPLY TO AI Y BE FOR A	TO THE ST S OFFICE. Y TO THE C N ADDENDUM AN ADDENDU	TATE PUR THE S ORIGINAL OCCUME OCCUME	CHASING AME RULE BIDDING NT. THE IS ISSUE	DIVISION S AND DOCUMEN ONLY D FOR TH	
	REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10	·					
			REQUI	SITION	NO.:	.DEP1390	8
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEM	ENT				
	I HEREBY ACK ADDENDUM(S) PROPOSAL, PL	AND HAVE I	ADE THE N	IECESSAR	Y REVISI		Y
	ADDENDUM NO.	's:		·			
	NO. 1	••					
	NO. 2			;			
	NO. 3						
	NO. 4						
	NO. 5	••			·		
	1	l l ∖ ∖ SEERI	_ EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	$\lambda \lambda \lambda$	$\Lambda\Lambda$		TELEPHONE,		DATE	E 6 . —
TITLE		EIN 5 5	- h d - :	504.	<u>ろろて・5 S</u>	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	S- と・6フ S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
PIZOS	ア ねのの	55. 67	~ # # # # I		~50	OI MINGE	O TO DE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25040

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

12

ADI	RESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	
сниск	BOWMAN	
704 66	0 3157	

***709063722 01** 304-332-5522 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 365 CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

OH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	05/09/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
I I		SE FOR REJECTION	GNATURE	
		CO PRASTIZINA ARROA	i Cors. Inc glos	P. ONTERN COMST
		DA		·
REV. 1				
	МОТ	ICE		
A SIGN	ED BID MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
P B 2	PEPARTMENT OF ADM PURCHASING DIVISI BUILDING 15 BO19 WASHINGTON S CHARLESTON, WV 2	ON TREET, EAST		
I I	VELOPE OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON	· ·	
BUYER:		CB-23		
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DATE 332-557	5-8-07
PRESIDENT	FEIN 55-075	4491		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

***709063722 01**

PO BOX 365

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

CHARLTON HEIGHTS WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-332-5522

25040

Request for Quotation

DEP13908

PAGE 13

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE		05/09/	2007	·		RTD	OPENING	TIME	רח	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU			TPRICE	<u> </u>	AMOUNT
	RFQ. N BID OP	ENING			DEP13908 05/09/200 1:30 PM)7				
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR E	BID:	IS NECE	ESSARY		
	CONTAC -	T PERS	\ \ \	アゲ ^ー	PRINT CL		l			
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP13	908 ***	€¥¥ TOT	AL:	405,948
	l		<u> </u>	SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	337- SS	77	DATE	5-8-67
PIZZS.O		FE	IN 50	~ \ ~ 1 °	54491	1 007				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L		JNIDING .			T NAME AND	ADDDECC	IN SDACE A	DOVE LAD) [[[ר יעבאום ספי

Little Huff Creek Complex Requisition # DEP13908

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:_		
	•	
Address:	 	

	1		1	
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITI	DESCRI HON	UNITIACE	AMOUNI
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$
2.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$
5.0	1500 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER		\$
6.0		REVEGETATION		\$
7.1	120 L.F.	TYPE I CHANNEL		\$
7.2	500 L.F.	TYPE II CHANNEL		\$
7.3	350 L.F.	TYPE III CHANNEL		\$
7.4	500 L.F.	TYPE IV CHANNEL		\$
7.5	700 L.F.	TYPE V CHANNEL		\$
7.6	600 L.F.	TYPE VI CHANNEL		\$
7.7		DITCH/CULVERT CLEANOUT / \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		\$
7.8	35 L.F.	18" I.D. HDPE PIPE		\$
7.9		24" I.D. HDPE PIPE	~~.	\$
7.10		36" I.D. HDPE PIPE		\$
7.11	1	CONCRETE CISTERN / 7		\$
7.12	1	SPLASH PAD		\$
8.0	Lump Sum	SLIDE / REFUSE EXCAVATION		\$
10.0		STRUCTURE DEMOLITION		\$
11.1	20	WET MINE SEAL		\$
11.2	1	TYPE 1 BAT GATE SEAL		\$
11.3	1	TYPE 2 BAT GATE SEAL		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		TOTAL		\$

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
EASTERN ARROW CORP
Contractor Name: <u>aba P. on non Coust.</u> Tax Payer ID No.: 55-6754491
Address: 7.0. 7504 365
City: CHRLTN HTS State: WW Zip Code: 25040 Phone: 304.332.557
Fax No.: 304.332.5525 E-mail address: eastern arrow c hotmail. com
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).
Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name)
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-
to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this
form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2022 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect
and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option,
you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing
or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must
provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5.8.07 PILRS, ORNIT
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

P	art	1	`
1 1	aı ı		•

Contractor Name:	•

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
**************************************	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

RFQ No. DEP13908

AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: TASTIZZA	ATZTZOWA	CORP	INC	990	PIONIZER	COMST
Authorized Signature:		\mathcal{N}		_ Date: _	5-8-07	

೨೯೯೯ ವರ್ಷ-ಪಟಲ್ಲಿ 140೮೦

Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page:

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	PRS 1	7-Feb-1994			
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	SH 1	7-Feb-1994		338	
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	VP 1	7-Feb-1994			
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	SH 1	7-Feb-1.994		34%	
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SEG	1Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R'	TRS	1-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SH	1-Jun-1996		338	
141837 WARDWELL,	J R ^{ind}	DIR	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000		
141837 WARDWELL,	J. R	SH	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000	28%	•

TOTAL P.02

Agency	DEP	
REQ.P.O#	DEP13908	

BID BOND

of PO Box 365 Chartton Heights, West Virginia 25040 as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insur of PO Box 5001 Westfield Center Ohio, 44251 a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound un of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount (\$ 5% of bid amount of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount (\$ 5% of bid amount of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount (\$ 5% of bid amount of the penal sum of 5% of bid amount of the penal sum of 5% of bid amount of the penal sum of 5% of bid amount of the penal sum of the penal sum of 5% of bid amount of the penal sum	er Construction
of PO Box 5001 Westfield Center Ohio, 44251. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound un of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount (\$.5% of bid amount) for the paym well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and ass The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in DEP13908 Little Huff Creek Complex project according to plans and specifications. NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be and shall in all other respects penal agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be of proposal, and shall in all other respects penal amount of this obligation shall be made as a penal amount of this obligation shall be accepted by the principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal and secretated by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be forced and shall in all other respects penal force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond si way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such exten	ance Company
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the paym well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and ass The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in a DEP13908 Little Huff Creek Complex project according to plans and specifications. NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal hereto and shall furnish any other boads and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfe agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond si way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April , 20 07 . Principal Corporate Seal Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pion (Name of Principal By (Must be President)) Ann Wardwell, President	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5% of bid amount (\$ 5% of bid amount) for the paym well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and ass The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in a DEP13908 Little Huff Creek Complex project according to plans and specifications. NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal, agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond si way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April, 20 07 Principal Corporate Seal Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pion (Name of Principal) (Must be President) Ann Wardwell, President	to the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in DEP13908 Little Huff Creek Complex project according to plans and specifications. NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects performent created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond sl way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April, 20 07 Principal Corporate Seal Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Plon (Name of Principal) (Name of Principal) Ann Wardwell, President	** -
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in DEP13908 Little Huff Creek Complex project according to plans and specifications. NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfe agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond sl way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April	signs.
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or propose, hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfe agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond si way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April , 20 07 . Principal Corporate Seal Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pion (Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Ann Wardwell, President	of the
NOW THEREFORE, (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal, hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfe agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond si way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April	writing for
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfeagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond si way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perfeagreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall in force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond si way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond st way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April, 20 07	orm the remain in full
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 26th day of April , 20 07 Principal Corporate Seal Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pion (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) Ann Wardwell, President	hereby
26th day of April	corporations
Principal Corporate Seal Eastern Arrow Corporation DBA Pion (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) Ann Wardwell, President	
By(Name of Principal) (Must be President or Vice President) Ann Wardwell, President	
	neer Constructio
(Tide)	
(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	
Attorney-in-Fact Ross Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, PATRICIA C. BAIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 10th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 26th day of April 2007







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)